1438H until 1441H.  Based on the management’s assessment a provision amounting to SR 35.9 million against the total

of these additional claims should have been provided for the said years in accordance with the Company accounting

policy, and therefore, the management assessed that the zakat provision for the aforementioned prior years was

understated and concluded to restate prior years zakat provision.

Restatement 5

With reference to the amount due from a related party as stated in Note No. 10 to the accompanying financial statements,

the management assessed that in the absence of a formal contract signed with Jabal Omar Company to indicate any

payments terms with specific dates, it was expected that the amounts due will be settled on demand, and therefore, these

amounts should have been classified as current assets since its initial recognition:

The table below shows the impact of the adjustments on the Company’s financial statements.

   As at 29 Rabi’ II 1443H- yearend- previous year

Restatement

Note

Balance as

previously

presented

Impact of

restatements As restated

Impact on statement of financial

position   SR SR SR

Non- Current Assets

Investment properties 2 223,389,824 (4,387,700) 219,002,124

Financial assets at fair value through OCI

1 2,504,666,739 181,234,349 2,685,901,088

Investment in an associate 3 14,897,030 (14,897,030) -

Amount due from a related party 5 309,564,950 (309,564,950) -

Current Assets

Prepayments and other current assets 5 - 309,564,950 309,564,950

Equity

Unrealized profits from financial assets at

FVOCI 1 1,534,717,344 181,234,349 1,715,951,693

Retained earnings 2 164,085,838 (4,387,700) 108,846,036

 3 - (14,897,030) -

 4 - (35,955,072) -

Current liabilities

ZAKAT 4 15,656,964 35,955,072 51,612,036

  ════════ ════════ ════════

Makkah Construction and Development Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
At 14 Dhu Al-Qi’dah 1443H (Date of closure of Hijri period)

46

29.   RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIODS FIGURES (continued)

As at 1 Jumada Al-Ula1442H

The beginning of the prior year

Restatement

Note

Balance as

previously

presented

Impact of

restatements

Balance after

restatement

Impact on statement of financial

position  SR SR SR

Non-current asset

Financial assets at fair value through

OCI (“FVOCI”)

1

2,789,154,958

214,833,976

3,003,988,934

Investment in an associate 3 14,897,030 (14,897,030) -

Amount due from a related party 5 309,564,950 (309,564,950) -

Current Assets

Amount due from a related party 5   - 309,564,950 309,564,950

Equity

Unrealized profits from financial assets

at FVOCI 1

1,819,205,563

214,833,976

2,034,039,539

Retained earnings  4 160,289,140 (35,955,072) 109,437,038

 3  (14,897,030)

Current liabilities

Accrued zakat 4 7,962,730 35,955,072 43,917,802

  ════════ ════════ ════════

  As at 29 Rabi’ II 1443H- yearend- previous year

Restatement

Note

Balance as

previously

presented

Impact of

restatements

Balance after

restatement

Impact on the statement of profit or

loss and other comprehensive income  SR SR SR

Other comprehensive income:

Items are not reclassified to statement of

profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Net unrealized (losses) from revaluation

of financial assets at FVOCI 1 (284,488,219)

(33,607,084)

(318,095,303)

Total comprehensive income for the

period 1 (280,691,521) (33,599,627) (314,291,148)

[…]

2,685,901,088 621,298,442 3,307,199,530 2,578,597,270 -  728,602,260

 ═════════ ═════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════ ════════

There are no transfers in the fair value levels during the year ended 14 Dul Qidah 1443H.

Financial assets at FVTPL comprise investments in funds. The following tables show the valuation techniques used in

measuring Level 3 fair values for financial instruments in the statement of financial position, as well as the significant

unobservable inputs used.

Type Valuation technique

Investment in public funds Quoted market prices

Funds Investment in non- public

funds

Indicative NAV of the Fund based on the fair value of the underlying assets

of the Fund

Other financial instruments Discounted cashflow analysis

Makkah Construction and Development Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
At 14 Dhu Al-Qi’dah 1443H (Date of closure of Hijri period)

53

31. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

In addition to the restatement, certain of the prior year numbers have been reclassified to conform with the presentation
in the current period.

Balance before
reclasses

Reclassed
amounts

Balance after
reclasses

SR SR SR

Amounts due from related parties 309,564,950 6,077,851 315,642,801
Trade receivables 119,521,943 )5,809,895 ( 113,712,048
Prepayments and other current assets 29,395,592 231,917 29,627,509
Deferred Income )11,124,918 ( 2,636,362 )8,488,556 (
Trade accounts payable )30,118,366 ( 23,274,619 )6,843,747 (
Amounts due to related parties - (3,136,235) )3,136,235 (
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities )54,041,928 ( (23,274,619) )77,316,547 (

════════ ════════ ════════

32. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on 15 December
2022G, corresponding to 21 Jumada Al-Ula  1444H.